

NOS. 19-267, 19-348

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES DEIRDRE MORRISSEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, as Personal Representative for the  
Estate of Kristen Biel,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* STEPHEN WISE  
TEMPLE AND MILWAUKEE JEWISH DAY  
SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEREMY B. ROSEN

FELIX SHAFIR

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

JACOB M. MCINTOSH

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

3601 W. Olive Ave.

8th Floor

Burbank, CA 91505

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Stephen Wise Temple*

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

February 10, 2020

---

STEPHEN E. KRAVIT  
AARON H. AIZENBERG  
KRAVIT, HOVEL & KRAWCZYK, S.C.  
825 N. Jefferson Street  
Suite 500  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Milwaukee Jewish Day School*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT..... 5  
I. Jewish Schools Depend On Teachers Who Perform Critical Religious Functions But Who Differ In Many Ways From The Lutheran “Called” Teacher In *Hosanna-Tabor*..... 5  
II. The Functional Approach Places Schools Of All Faiths On An Equal Constitutional Footing ..... 9  
III. If The Court Reverses Here, It Should Specifically Disapprove Of The California Court of Appeal’s Opinion In *Su*..... 16  
CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	15
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 369 P.2d 937 (Cal. 1962).....	17
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 13
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	6, 10
<i>Grussgott</i> <i>v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 13
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15
<i>Morrissey-Berru</i> <i>v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , 769 F. App’x 460 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 11

<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2006) .....	9, 16
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....	3, 11, 12, 17
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012).....	6, 10, 12, 13
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fern Chertok et al., <i>The Impact of Day School: A Comparative Analysis of Jewish College Students</i> (2007) .....	6
